

No. 01-1444

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEN CHAVEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

OLIVERIO MARTINEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ALAN E. WISOTSKY
JEFFREY HELD
Law Offices of Alan E. Wisotsky
300 Esplanade Drive
Suite 1500
Oxnard, CA 93036
(805) 278-0920

GARY L. GILLIG
City Attorney
City of Oxnard
300 West Third Street
Oxnard, CA 93030
(805) 385-7483

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
KATHRYN S. ZECCA
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 24.1(b) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FROM BOTH THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS ARISING FROM HIS INTERROGATION OF RESPONDENT	11
A. Petitioner’s Interrogation Of Respondent Did Not Violate The Fifth Or Fourteenth Amendment . . .	11

1. Because Respondent's Statements Were Never Used Against Him In A Criminal Case, There Was No Infringement of His Privilege Against Compulsory Self-Incrimination	11
2. The Interrogation Did Not Violate Respondent's Due Process Rights	21
B. If Respondent Sustained A Constitutional Deprivation At All, The Constitutional Rights At Stake Were Not "Clearly Established" At The Time Of The Interrogation	37
1. There Is No "Clearly Established" Fifth Amendment Right to Be Free From Coercive Questioning	38
2. There Is No "Clearly Established" Fourteenth Amendment Right To Be Free From Coercive Questioning, In General Or In The Circumstances Of This Case	41
3. <i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> Did Not Clearly Establish That All Hospital Interrogations Constitute Fifth Amendment Or Substantive Due Process Violations Or That The Interrogation In This Case Constituted A Violation	45
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	6, 37
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	25
<i>Baltimore City Department of Social Services v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990)	18
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976)	18
<i>Beecher v. Alabama</i> , 408 U.S. 234 (1972)	24, 28
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	25
<i>Blefare v. United States</i> , 362 F.2d 870 (9th Cir. 1966) . . .	41
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	30
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 342 (1957)	29, 41
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	7, 20
<i>Campaneria v. Reid</i> , 891 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1989)	47, 48
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	22
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 953 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	33
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	14
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	32
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966)	25
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	8, 22, 24, 38
<i>Driebel v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 298 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	12
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	14
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 145 Miss. 116, 110 So. 361 (1926)	23
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Giuffre v. Bissell</i> , 31 F.3d 1241 (3d Cir. 1994)	40, 43
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	5
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963)	25, 34, 38
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2508 (2002)	11
<i>Hopson v. Fredericksen</i> , 961 F.2d 1374 (8th Cir. 1992)	43-44
<i>In re Groban</i> , 352 U.S. 330 (1957)	34
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 822 (2000)	39
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	33
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	25
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	24
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966)	20
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	15, 16, 18
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	36
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)	17
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	13, 17, 18
<i>Leon v. Wainwright</i> , 734 F.2d 770 (11th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mahoney v. Kesery</i> , 976 F.2d 1054 (7th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>McCoy v. MIT</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991)	39
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2017 (2002)	26
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	25
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	22
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982)	21
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	13, 17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	19, 30, 41
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) . . .	30
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	16
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 216 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	39
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	17
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	30, 34-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nichol v. Pullman Standard, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 115 (7th Cir. 1989)	39
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	14, 38
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	30
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	26
<i>Ponderosa Dairy v. Lyons</i> , 259 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961)	23, 45
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1951)	22, 28, 41
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	35
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980)	30-31
<i>Robertson v. Plano City</i> , 70 F.3d 21 (5th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1951) ...	22, 29, 41, 44
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	34
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sheet Metal Workers v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	15
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	11
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	18
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	23
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	25
<i>Staaeke v. United States Secretary of Labor</i> , 841 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	20
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 971 (2001) ..	39
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 85 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	7, 19-20
<i>United States v. George</i> , 987 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1993)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 833 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1987)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 781 F.2d 671 (9th Cir. 1985)	47, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Palomo</i> , 80 F.3d 138 (5th Cir. 1996) . .	40-41
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod</i> , 263 U.S. 149 (1923)	25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	26, 33
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	22, 33
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	32, 43
<i>Wiley v. Doory</i> , 14 F.3d 993 (4th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Russell</i> , 182 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	20
<i>Yanez v. Romero</i> , 619 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1980)	44
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	33
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. CONST. Amend. V	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 4	31
18 U.S.C. § 6002	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 11-12
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, § 6 Stat. 113	31
Miscellaneous:	
Steven D. Clymer, <i>Are Police Free to Disregard Miranda?</i> , 112 YALE L.J. ____ (forthcoming December 2002).	16, 18
A. DERSHOWITZ, WHY TERRORISM WORKS: UNDERSTANDING THE THREAT, RESPONDING TO THE CHALLENGE (2002)	27
Mark A. Godsey, <i>Miranda’s Final Frontier – The International Arena: A Critical Analysis of United States v. Bin Laden, And a Proposal for a New Miranda Exception Abroad</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1703 (2002)	15-16
2 W. HAWKINS, PLEAS OF THE CROWN (8th ed. 1824)	14
